

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OYOMA ASINOR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*

Defendants.

1:21-cv-02158 (APM)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

FACTS 3

 I. MPD Attacks Plaintiffs While Dispersing a First Amendment Assembly 3

 II. The District Unreasonably Retains Mr. Asinor’s Cell Phone 5

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Violations of the FAAA and for Negligence Per Se Based on Defendants’ Use of Chemical Irritants and Stun Grenades 9

 A. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged That Defendants’ Use of Chemical Irritants and Stun Grenades To Disperse a First Amendment Assembly, in Violation of FAAA Amendment Act § 121(b), Constitutes Negligence Per Se 10

 B. Alternatively, Plaintiffs Have an Implied Right of Action Under the FAAA. 17

 II. Mr. Asinor Plausibly Alleged a Fourth Amendment Claim Against the District..19

 A. The Fourth Amendment Requires That Seizures of Property Be Reasonable Not Only at Their Inception but Also in Their Duration 19

 B. The District Bears Responsibility for Its Prolonged Retention of Mr. Asinor’s Phone..... 27

 III. Mr. Asinor Has Stated a Procedural Due Process Claim Under the Fifth Amendment..... 33

 A. Superior Court Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g) Does Not Provide a Meaningful Way For Individuals to Contest Prolonged Seizures of Their Cell Phones When No Charges Were Filed Against Them and When There Is No Criminal Case in Which The Phones Could Serve as Evidence. 34

 B. The District is Constitutionally Liable for Depriving Mr. Asinor of His Cell Phone Without Due Process..... 39

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

Cases

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)21, 22

Alexander v. Government of the District of Columbia, 2020 WL 3573462 (D.D.C. July 1, 2020)33

Alleyne v. United States, 455 A.2d 887 (D.C. 1983)36

Atherton v. D.C. Off. of the Mayor, 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....33, 34

**Avila v. Dailey*, 246 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D.D.C. 2017)24, 35, 36, 38

Baker v. District of Columbia, 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19, 27, 39

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)8

Bennett v. Dutchess Cty., 832 F. App’x 58 (2d Cir. 2020)25

Brewster v. Beck, 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)22, 23, 25, 26

Brown v. District of Columbia, 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)40, 43, 44

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....22

Ciambriello v. Cty. of Nassau, 292 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002)39

Carter v. District of Columbia, 795 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986)32

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....27, 38

Chavis v. Garrett, 419 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2019)38

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)44

Coleman v. Watt, 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).....38

Coley v. Bowser, 2021 WL 1578295 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2021).....36, 37, 38

Cousart v. Metro Transit Police Chief, 101 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2015)36

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp., 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)39

**District of Columbia v. Dunmore*, 749 A.2d 740 (D.C. 2000)34, 35

<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Egudu v. District of Columbia</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014).....	29
<i>Evangelou v. District of Columbia</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	39
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Goodwin v. District of Columbia</i> , 2022 WL 123894 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2022)	15, 16
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Holt v. Walsh Grp.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>H.R.H. Constr. Co. v. Conroy</i> , 411 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	11, 14
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	38
<i>Hunter v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2011).....	29
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	22
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1240 (5th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>In re Singh</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)	26, 27, 37
<i>In re Smith</i> , 888 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Jarrett v. Woodward Bros.</i> , 751 A.2d 972 (D.C. 2000).....	13
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 2019 WL 5690341 (D.D.C. June 13, 2019).....	24
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	40
<i>Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2017)	33
<i>Kelly v. Parents United for D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 641 A.2d 159 (D.C. 1994), <i>amended in part on reh'g</i> , 648 A.2d 675 (D.C. 1994).....	17

<i>King v. Holder</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2013)	32
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	43, 44
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	39
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21, 25
<i>Leiken v. Wilson</i> , 445 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1982).....	11, 14
<i>Leyland v. Edwards</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011)	36
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	36, 38
<i>Mahoney v. District of Columbia</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	21, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	40
<i>Medina v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2007)	37, 38
<i>Mom's Inc. v. Willman</i> , 109 F. App'x 629 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9, 14, 23, 26
<i>Moya v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1984)	23, 25
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017).....	40
<i>Night & Day Mgmt., LLC v. Butler</i> , 101 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State's Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	29, 33
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	38
<i>Powe v. City of Chicago</i> , 664 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1981)	28, 32
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	41
<i>Robert Siegel, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 892 A.2d 387 (D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.D.C. 2015)	28, 32, 33

**Rodriguez v. United States*, 575 U.S. 348 (2015)21, 22, 26

**Rong Yao Zhou v. Jennifer Mall Restaurant, Inc.*, 534 A.2d 1268 (D.C. 1987)13

Sandvig v. Sessions, 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

Sandoval v. Cty. of Sonoma, 72 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014), *aff'd*, 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018)26

**Segura v. United States*, 468 U.S. 796 (1984) *passim*

Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Cent. Sch. Dist., 363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004)25

Sibert-Dean v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 721 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2013)12

Simms v. District of Columbia, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....40, 43, 44

Singh v. District of Columbia, 881 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2012)28

Smith v. City of Chicago, 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008), *vacated and remanded as moot sub nom., Alvarez v. Smith*, 558 U.S. 87 (2009)39, 43, 44

**Smith v. District of Columbia*, 387 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019)24, 26, 30, 41

Soldal v. Cook Cty., 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....26

Stevens v. United States, 462 A.2d 1137 (D.C. 1983)35

Sunrise Acad. v. United States, 791 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2011).....42

Tate v. District of Columbia, 627 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2010)22

United States v. Bumphus, 227 A.3d 559 (D.C. 2020)23

United States v. Burgard, 675 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2012).....31, 32

United States v. Christie, 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)23, 24, 26

United States v. Howard, 991 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1993)23

**United States v. Jacobsen*, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... *passim*

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993)26, 27

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)26

United States v. Martin, 157 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)25, 26

United States v. Mays, 993 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2021).....23

United States v. Mitchell, 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009).....23, 24

**United States v. Place*, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) *passim*

United States v. Pratt, 915 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....31

United States v. Respress, 9 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 1993).....23

United States v. Smith, 967 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020)22, 25, 31

United States v. Stabile, 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011)22, 23

United States v. Veillette, 778 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1985)22, 32

United States v. Wilkins, 538 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2021).....24

Walters v. Wolf, 660 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2011).....38

Wilson v. United States, 424 A.2d 130 (D.C. 1980).....36

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....38

Statutes, Regulations, Rules and Legislative Materials

D.C. Code § 5-331.01, *et seq.*.....1

D.C. Code § 5-331.0212

D.C. Code § 5-331.0317

D.C. Code § 5-331.0715

D.C. Code § 5-331.0814

D.C. Code § 5-331.169, 15

*D.C. Code § 5-331.1716, 17, 18

67 D.C. Reg. 005837 (Jun. 4, 2021)9

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18, 27

Comprehensive Policing and Justice Reform Second Emergency Amendment Act of 2020, D.C. Act 23-336, 67 D.C. Reg. 09148 (Jul. 31, 2020) (“FAAA Amendment Act”) *passim*

D.C. Superior Court Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)8, 30
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) (previously Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)).....3, 34, 37, 43
MPD Special Order 15-08, *Cell Phone Recovery Process* § III.C.4.c (Apr. 14, 2015)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Gov't of Dist. of Columbia, Off. Of Police Complaints, *PCB Policy Report # 19-4: Handling Property* (Sept. 30, 2019).....8, 28, 29
D.C. Council Comm. on the Judiciary, Report on Bill No. 15-968 25 (Dec. 1, 2004)) (“Comm. Report on the FAAA”), Pl.'s Ex. A.....9, 16
Tr. Status Conf., *Horse v. District of Columbia*, No. 17-cv-1216 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019), Def.' Ex. 1, ECF 29-1 (“Horse”)14, 16, 18
Tr. Status Conf., *Schultz v. District of Columbia*, No. 18-cv-0120 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019), Def.'s Ex. 1 (“Horse”).....14
